

A BYLAW OF THE SUMMER VILLAGE OF SUNDANCE BEACH TO AMEND THE LAND USE BYLAW

WHEREAS, on May 23, 1997, the Summer Village of Sundance Beach (the "Summer Village") passed the Land Use Bylaw #P3-155 ("Land Use Bylaw");

AND WHEREAS the Summer Village wishes to amend the Land Use Bylaw in the manner described below;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Summer Village duly assembled, enacts as follows:

1. AMENDMENT

1.1 Section 10.15 of the Land Use Bylaw is hereby amended as follows: 14 is replaced with 21, so that it reads:

A permit issued under section 10.8 or 10.9 above, or for a discretionary use, shall not come into force for 21 days after the date of its issue, and during this time any person claiming to be affected by the proposed development may appeal the decision of the Development Authority.

2. REPEAL

2.1 Bylaw No. P14 – Bylaw 180 is hereby repealed.

3. COMING INTO FORCE

3.1 This amendment to the Land Use Bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon final passing.

READ a first time this 15th day of September, 2022.

READ a second time this 28th day of November, 2022.

READ a third and final time his 28th day of November, 2022.

Brian Waterhouse, Mayor Summer Village of Sundance Beach June Boyda, Chief Administrative Officer Summer Village of Sundance Beach